



BID BULLETIN 01

Date: 05 July 2022

Project Title: *Supply and Delivery of Hardware and Construction Supplies (GOODS-22-36)*

Location: VSU Main, Visca, Baybay City, Leyte

Bidders are hereby informed/reminded of the following addendums/amendments/clarifications:

I. LIST OF REQUIREMENTS

(1st Envelope) TECHNICAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE	
<i>Legal Documents</i>	
1	PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration (Platinum)
	or
	a. Registration Certificate (SEC, DTI or CDA)
	b. Mayor's/Business Permit
	c. Tax Clearance
<i>Technical Documents</i>	
2	Statement of All On-Going Government & Private Contracts
3	Statement of Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract (at least 25% of the ABC or Php 925,0285.50 .)
	Or
	Statement of at least two (2) similar completed contracts w/ total amount of at least Php 925,028.50 and the largest of which should be at least PhP 462,514.25
4	Bid Security
5	Technical Specifications
6	SCHEDULE of Requirements/Production and delivery schedule
7	Manpower Requirements
8	After Sales service/parts from acceptance of delivered goods (at least 1 year for equipment and 3 months for supplies)
9	Original Duly Signed Omnibus Sworn Statement
<i>Financial Documents</i>	
10	The Supplier's Audited Financial Statements
11	Net Financial Contracting Capacity (at least Php 3,700,011.40)
	Or
	Committed Line of Credit (at least Php 370,011.40)
(2nd Envelope) FINANCIAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE	
12	Original of duly signed and accomplished Financial Bid Form
13	Original of duly signed and accomplished Price Schedule(s)



Please take note:

1. In the **Technical Specifications**, bidders must state either “Comply” or “Not Comply” **against each of the individual parameters of the specifications** per item stating the corresponding performance parameter of the equipment offered. Statements of “Comply” or “Not Comply” must be supported by evidence in the **Bidders Bid** and cross-referenced to that evidence. Evidence shall be in the form of **manufacturer’s un-amended sales literature (Data Sheets), unconditional statements of specification and compliance issued by the manufacturer, samples, independent test data, and Brand and Model** as appropriate. A statement that is not supported by evidence or is subsequently found to be contradicted by the evidence presented will render the Bid under evaluation liable for rejection. A statement either in the Bidders statement of compliance or the supporting evidence that is found to be false either during Bid evaluation, post-qualification or the execution of the Contract may be regarded as fraudulent and render the Bidder or supplier liable for prosecution subject to the provisions of **ITB** Clause 3.1(a)(ii) and/or **GCC** Clause 2.1 (a)(ii).
2. Bidders are advised to use the latest GPPB forms for the following documents:
 - a) Omnibus Sworn Statement
 - b) Performance Securing Declaration (if applicable)
 - c) Price Schedule for Goods Offered
 - d) Bid Form
 - e) Bid Securing Declaration

These forms can be accessed from the GPPB website: <https://www.gppb.gov.ph/downloadables.php>. Documents that are not in its updated/latest format shall be a ground for disqualification of the bidder.

II. Preparation of Electronic Bid (for bidders who prefer electronic bid submission)

1. **Scan per document** into Portable Document Format (PDF) and should be printable.
2. Properly label all scanned documents for prompt identification. Filename of documents, whichever are applicable to the bidder, should be as follows:

Document	Filename (in PDF form)
1. PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration (Platinum)	PhilGEPS
2. Registration Certificate (SEC/DTI)	Registration Certificate
3. Mayor’s/Business Permit	Mayor’s-Business Permit
4. Tax Clearance	Tax Clearance
5. Statement of On-Going Government & Private Contracts	Statement of On-Going Contracts
6. Statement of Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract	SLCC
7. Statement of at least two (2) similar completed contracts	Statement of Completed Contracts
8. Bid Security	Bid Security
9. Technical Specifications	Technical Specifications
10. SCHEDULE of Requirements/Production and delivery schedule	Schedule of Requirements
11. Manpower Requirements	Manpower Requirements
12. After Sales service/parts	After Sales



13. Omnibus Sworn Statement	Omnibus Sworn Statement
14. Audited Financial Statements	Audited Financial Statements
15. Net Financial Contracting Capacity	NFCC
16. Committed Line of Credit	CLC
17. Bid Form	Bid Form
18. Price Schedule	Price Schedule

3. Create two (2) folders that are password-protected. The first folder should contain all requirements under Technical Component checklist as presented under Section VIII.

The second folder should contain all requirements under Financial Component checklist.

4. Compress the two (2) folders and name as follows: a) first folder: **Technical Documents**, b) second folder: **Financial Documents**.
5. Email the 2 compressed folders to Ms. Jessamine C. Ecleo at jessamine.ecleo@vsu.edu.ph before the deadline.

III. Changes in the Bidding Documents

Original	
<p>Section I. Invitation to Bid</p> <p>5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on <i>23 June – 13 July 2022 until 1:30 PM</i> from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.</p>	<p><i>(Amendment)</i></p> <p>5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on <i>23 June – 13 July 2022 until 1:30 PM</i> from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means:</p> <p>The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.</p> <p>The Bidders may deposit the payment for the bidding documents to the Visayas State University Landbank Account with the following details:</p> <p>Account Name: Visayas State University Fund 164 Account Number: <u>3572-1000-13</u></p> <p>Then send the deposit slip to jessamine.ecleo@vsu.edu.ph</p>



<p>Section II. Instructions to Bidders</p> <p>15. Sealing and Marking of Bids</p>	<p><i>(Additional Instructions)</i></p> <p>Bidders are requested to submit three (3) copies of its bid – 1 Original, Copy 1, and Copy 2.</p> <p>For filing purposes, the bidders are urged to use Light Blue envelopes for its Technical and Financial Component envelopes, including the Mother (outer) Envelope.</p>
--	---

IV. Revised List of Goods and Technical Specifications

- Some Specifications were added (in red font) and/or deleted (in blue font)
- Some Quantities and Unit Prices (ABC) were changed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty	ABC/Unit (Pesos)	Total ABC (Pesos)
1	Abrasive Paper, Sand Paper Grit #120, 9" x 11"	sheet	110	30.00	3,300.00
	☐ <i>Fine Sanding, Waterproof, Good Quality</i>				
2	Acrytex Cast	gal	52	600.00	31,200.00
3	Barrel Bolt, 5/8"	pcs	100	200.00	20,000.00
	<i>Good Quality</i>				
4	Bulb, LED, 20 Watts	pc	5	400.00	2,000.00
	☐ <i>Up to 80% energy savings,</i>				
	☐ <i>Eco-friendly,</i>				
	☐ <i>No UV radiation,</i>				
	☐ <i>No mercury,</i>				
	☐ <i>Wattage: 20 Watts,</i>				
	☐ <i>Color Temperature: 6500K,</i>				
	☐ <i>Daylight Brightness: at least 1800 Lumens</i>				
	☐ <i>Base: E27,</i>				
	☐ <i>Lifetime: at least 30,000 hours,</i>				
	☐ <i>Power Input: 220-240Vac, 50/60Hz</i>				
5	Cabinet Door Catches	piece	200	250.00	50,000.00
	<i>Magnetic Push to Open Catches, Good Quality</i>				
6	Cabinet handle, 3" (Plastic)	piece	200	50.00	10,000.00
	<i>Pull in Type, Good Quality</i>				
7	Cabinet Hinges, 1" x 2"	pairs	100	100.00	10,000.00
8	Cement, Portland	bag	2000	310.00	620,000.00
	☐ <i>Type 1P, Premium Quality</i>				
	☐ <i>ASTM C150</i>				
9	Electrical Outlet, 3 gang universal outlet with ground, (surface type)	pcs	5	150.00	750.00
	<i>10A</i>				



	250V				
	Heavy Duty				
	Durable				
10	Electrical Tape, Vinyl	rolls	6	70.00	420.00
	☑Flame retardant and compatible with plastic cable and wire harness insulations				
	☑Flexible PVC with aggressive rubber adhesive				
	☑Primary electrical insulation for all wire and cable splices rated up to 600 volts.				
	☑19mm x 16m x 0.155mm				
	☑Heavy Duty				
	☑ASTM approved				
11	Electrical Wire, PDX Gauge 12, 50 meters per roll	roll	1	3,800.00	3,800.00
	☑Thermoplastic Wire rated at 60°C, 600V				
	☑Pure Copper				
12	Electrical, Insulated Staple Wire, 1/2", at least 100 pcs. per box	boxes	1	60.00	60.00
13	Electrical, male plug, 3 pin	pcs	5	65.00	325.00
	Heavy Duty				
	Good quality				
14	Extension wire with 4 gang Universal Convenience Outlet, at least 10m long	pc	3	665.00	1,995.00
	at least 10 amperes wire capacity				
15	G.I. Tie Wire #16	kl	95	90.00	8,550.00
	Good Quality				
16	Good Lumber, 2"x 6" x 12'	length	150	1,400.00	210,000.00
17	GRASS CUTTER, 4 stroke	unit	1	20,000.00	20,000.00
18	Gravel, 3/4" size	cu.m.	86	1,500.00	129,000.00
19	Hacksaw Blade, 18 TPI x 12"	piece	100	100.00	10,000.00
	Bi-metal, High-Speed, Durable, Premium Quality				
20	Nails, Common Wire, 1-1/2"	kl	50	80.00	4,000.00
21	Nails, Common Wire, 4"	kl	87	80.00	6,960.00
	Smooth Shank				
22	Nails, Finishing 1-1/2"	kilos	50	90.00	4,500.00
23	Nails, Finishing 2-1/2"	kilos	3	100.00	300.00
24	Nails, Finishing, 1"	kl	22	80.00	1,760.00
	Smooth Shank				
25	Paint Brush, 2"	pcs	52	80.00	4,160.00
	☑Durable bristles				
	☑Heavy duty metal ferrules				
26	Paint Flat Latex, Good Quality	gal	100	750.00	75,000.00
27	Paint Roller with handle, 9"	pcs	100	190.00	19,000.00
28	Paint Thinner	gallon	30	450.00	13,500.00
	Premium Quality				



29	Paint, Flat wall Enamel, White <i>Premium Quality Paint</i>	gallon	50	750.00	37,500.00
30	Paint, Latex Flat, White <i>Premium Quality Paint</i>	gallon	76	750.00	57,000.00
31	Paint, Latex, Burnt Umber, 1/4 liter per can	can	50	80.00	4,000.00
32	Paint, Latex, Semi Gloss, White <i>Premium Quality Paint</i>	gallon	446	780.00	347,880.00
33	Paint, QDE, Chocolate Brown <i>Premium Quality Paint</i>	gallon	20	695.00	13,900.00
34	Paint, QDE, Light Gray <i>light gray color</i>	gallons	3	800.00	2,400.00
35	Paint, QDE, Maple <i>Premium Quality Paint</i>	gal	50	695.00	34,750.00
36	Paint, QDE, White <i>Premium Quality Paint</i>	gallon	90	800.00	72,000.00
37	Paint, Roller Cotton, 4" <i>For repair of ceiling</i>	pcs	1	80.00	80.00
38	Paint, Semi-Gloss Latex, Black, Good Quality	gallons	14	1,000.00	14,000.00
39	Paint, Semi-Gloss Latex, Traffic Yellow, Good Quality	gallons	14	1,000.00	14,000.00
40	Paint, Slating, Dark Green, (For blackboard) <i>Premium Quality Paint</i>	gallon	50	800.00	40,000.00
41	Paint, TTC, Burnt Umber, Oil-Based, 1/4 liter per can	cans	60	100.00	6,000.00
42	Paint, TTC, Hansa Yellow, Latex, ¼ liter per can	cans	100	90.00	9,000.00
43	Paint, TTC, Lamp Black, Latex <i>Premium Quality, 0.25L per can</i>	can	50	120.00	6,000.00
44	Paint, TTC, Lamp Black, Oil-Based, 1/4 liter per can	cans	61	100.00	6,100.00
45	Paint, TTC, Raw Sienna, Latex 1/4 liter per can	cans	200	90.00	18,000.00
46	Paint, TTC, Raw Sienna, Oil, 1/4 liter per can	cans	60	120.00	7,200.00
47	Paint, TTC, Venetian Red, Oil-Based, 1/4 liter per can	cans	60	120.00	7,200.00
48	Paint, TTC, Thalo Blue, Latex, 1/4 liter per can	cans	100	80.00	8,000.00
49	Paint, TTC, Thalo Blue, Oil-Based, 1/4 liter per can	cans	60	120.00	7,200.00
50	Paint, TTC, Thalo Green, Latex, 1/4 liter per can	cans	150	80.00	12,000.00
51	Paint, TTC, Thalo Green, Oil-Based, 1/4 liter per can	cans	60	120.00	7,200.00
52	Paint, TTC, Toluidine Red, Latex, 1/4L	cans	150	90.00	13,500.00
53	Plywood, Marine, 3/4" (thickness) x 4' x 8'	piece	166	1,550.00	257,300.00



	<i>Standard, Good Quality</i>				
54	Rainboots, Size: 11 (Men), Black	pair	3	450.00	1,350.00
	<i>Hi-cut, Seamless injection for good waterproofing, Premium Quality</i>				
55	Raincoat, Jacket and Pants, Large, Blue	pair	4	600.00	2,400.00
	<i>Heavy Duty, Good Quality</i>				
56	Raincoat, Poncho Type, Medium, Brown	piece	1	500.00	500.00
	<i>Heavy Duty, Good Quality</i>				
57	Roof Sealant, All-Purpose, 1L/can	cans	20	540.00	10,800.00
	<i>Premium Quality</i>				
58	Sand, Washed	cu.m.	130	1,500.00	195,000.00
59	Skim Coat, 20kg/bag	bag	132	550.00	72,600.00
	☑ <i>Good water vapor permeability</i>				
	☑ <i>Excellent bonding to concrete</i>				
60	Steel Bar, Deformed(Corrugated),10mm x 6m	length	1135	250.00	283,750.00
	☑ <i>0.616 kg/M PNS 230</i>				
	☑ <i>ASTM / Grade 33 Structural</i>				
61	Tile Adhesive, 25kg/bag	bags	100	350.00	35,000.00
62	Tile Grout 2kls/bag, White	bags	150	90.00	13,500.00
63	Window Glazing Putty	liter	80	250.00	20,000.00
	<i>Premium Quality</i>				
64	Wood Glue	liter	22	250.00	5,500.00
65	1.20m x 6m Interlink 2" Hole	rolls	80	1,600.00	128,000.00
66	Paint, Red Oxide Primer	gallons	10	550.00	5,500.00
67	Paint, Roof Guard (Blue)	gallons	10	1,000.00	10,000.00
68	Paint, Roof Guard, (Spanish Red)	gallons	10	1,000.00	10,000.00
69	Tubular Bar, 50mm x 50mm x 6m (1.5mm thick)	pcs	223	897.00	200,031.00
70	Electrical Conduit, (PVC) Orange, 1/2" x 3m	length	14	100.00	1,400.00
71	Electrical Switch, 2-gang, Flush type	pcs	1	200.00	200.00
72	Electrical Wire , TF AWG 16 (1.25 mm²), Stranded, 150m/box	box	1	7,500.00	7,500.00
	<i>Heat Resistant</i>				
	<i>Waterproof</i>				
73	Electrical Wire, THHN / THWN, AWG 10 (5.5mm²), Stranded, 150 meters/box	box	1	6,200.00	6,200.00
	<i>Building Wire</i>				
	<i>Stranded with Nylon Insulation</i>				
	<i>Gauge 10</i>				
	<i>UL Listed</i>				
74	Electrical Wire, THHN / THWN, AWG 12 (3.5mm²), Stranded, 150 meters/box	box	2	6,000.00	12,000.00
	<i>Building Wire</i>				
	<i>Stranded with Nylon Insulation</i>				



	Gauge 10				
	UL Listed				
75	Electrical, Duplex Convenience Outlet (GFCI)	pcs	2	265.00	530.00
76	Electrical, Junction Box (Octagonal with cover, PVC)	pcs	3	45.00	135.00
77	Electrical, Utility Box, 2" x 4" (Surface Type)	pcs	3	45.00	135.00
78	Emergency Light, 2 x 3 Watts	pcs	1	2,500.00	2,500.00
	Good quality				
	Durable				
	Dome reflector for wider light distribution				
	Automatic Operation (turns on instantly when power is cut-off)				
	Equipped with Overcharging protection				
	Fuse protected				
	Illuminates areas more than 1 lux				
	Light Source: 2x1W High Power SMT LED				
	Battery: 4V 4.0Ah - 6V 4.5Ah Sealed Lead Acid				
	Charging Time: <20 hours				
	Performance Time: ≤6 hours (at full charge)				
79	Flat Bar, 50mm (3mm thick) x 6m	pcs	25	800.00	20,000.00
80	Heat Detector Alarm System	unit	1	600.00	600.00
	Two wires conventional 24V DC				
	Operating Voltage: 9V to 35V DC				
	Alarm Current: 40 -50mA				
	Alarm Indication: Red LED ON				
	Temperature Range: -10C to +50C				
	Standby Current: 50uA				
	Humidity range: <95% Relative Humidity				
	Detecting Range: 50 sq. m @ 6-12 m installation height				
	Standard/Certification: EN54-5, UL521, GB4716-2005				
	Dimension: 100mm diameter x 46mm height				
81	Louver Housing with LED Fluorescent Lamp (2 x 36W), Surface Type	set	2	1,200.00	2,400.00
82	PVC Solvent, 400 cc	pcs	1	250.00	250.00
83	Screened Sand	cu.m	18	1,500.00	27,000.00
84	Tubular Bar, 75mm x 50mm x 6m (1.5mm thick)	pcs	7	1,492.00	10,444.00
85	Cement Waterproofing Compound, 1kg/pack	packs	30	200.00	6,000.00
	Good quality				
86	Cut-off Wheel, 14"Ø (355 mm)	pcs	10	1,000.00	10,000.00



	Heavy Duty				
	Durable				
	Premium grade cutting disc				
	Double ply				
	Appropriate for cut off machines, chop saws, stationary pendulum action cutters and grinders.				
87	Grinding Stone 4"	pcs	10	300.00	3,000.00
88	Paint-delete Thinner, Lacquer	gallon	1	500.00	500.00
	Premium Quality				
89	Paint, Metal Primer, Red Oxide	gallon	3	550.00	1,650.00
	Premium Quality				
90	Paint, QDE, Black	gallon	2	720.00	1,440.00
	Premium Quality Paint				
91	Steel Bar, Deformed(Corrugated),12mm x 6m	length	80	330.00	26,400.00
	ASTM / Grade 33 Structural				
92	Steel Bar, Deformed(Corrugated),16mm x 6m	length	50	550.00	27,500.00
	ASTM / Grade 33 Structural				
93	Welding Rod, E-6013, 1/8"	kgs	15	150.00	2,250.00
	Premium Quality				
	Rebidding (from GOODS-22-31)				
94	Electric Drill Bit Set for metal	sets	4	2,000.00	8,000.00
	■ Titanium bits for High-Speed Steel				
	Drill size: 1/8, 5/32, 3/16, 1/4, 5/16, 3/8, 7/16, 1/2				
95	Electrical Panel Board, 9 holes (Rail Type)	sets	20	7,700.00	154,000.00
	MAIN:				
	60AT/200AF, 2P, 10KAIC, at 240V MCB				
	Branches:				
	1 - 15AT, 6KAIC, 2P, RC80				
	5 - 20AT, 6KAIC, 2P, RC80				
96	Metal furring, (single) 1" x 2" x at least 5m, at least 0.5mm	length	40	400.00	16,000.00
97	Metal Furring, (double) 2" x 3" x 6m x at least 5m, at least 0.5mm	length	75	700.00	52,500.00
98	Rainboots, Heavy Duty High Cut Boots, for Men (# 6), White	pair	2	700.00	1,400.00
99	Wire connector nuts (for 3.5 mm wires) strip connector at least 70 pcs/pack	pack	10	300.00	3,000.00
100	Windows, 2.13m x 3.6m Fixed slide aluminum with bronze glass, white, including installation	set	1	4,500.00	4,500.00
101	Electrical Panel Board Dead Front 2 poles, (bolt on type)	set	1	20,000.00	20,000.00
	1. 100 amperes 2 poles 240 volts, molded, center main				



	2. 8 pcs 30 amperes 2 poles 240 volts, bolt on type, molded				
102	Rope, Nylon, #56 (28mm)	meters	2	50.00	100.00
	Specifications:				
	Twisted 3 strand, Good Quality				
103	Screened Sand	cu.m	4	1,500.00	6,000.00
104	Nylon Line (monoline) #40	kg	1	180.00	180.00
	Nylon Material				
105	Carpentry Complete Tool Box Set, Heavy Duty	unit	1	3,000.00	3,000.00
	Heavy Duty Tools in Case with handle				
	Tools inside the case:				
	6pcs precision screwdrivers				
	2pcs Magnetic screwdrivers 6x100				
	2pcs Magnetic screwdrivers 3x100				
	1pc 6" combination pliers				
	1pc 8" adjustable wrench				
	1pc Digital electric tester				
	1pc 6" long nose pliers				
	1pc Claw hammer (at least 8oz)				
	1pc Tape measurer (at least 6meters)				
	1pc Utility knife				
	1pc PVC tape				
	5pcs Hex key				
	1pc Scissors				
	1pc Torch				
	1pc Files				
	1pc Saw				
106	16mm EC0116 Elbow Barb Connector	piece	4	25.00	100.00
	☑good quality				
107	16mm Jain LLDPE Yellow Twinline	meter	40	15.00	600.00
108	16mm MV0116 Maxi Line Valve Barb both side	piece	2	30.00	60.00
	☑good quality				
109	16mm OP0116 Offtake for PE Pipe 16mm	piece	2	25.00	50.00
	☑good quality				
110	16mm TC0116 Tee Barb Connector	piece	1	25.00	25.00
	☑good quality				
111	2.5mm Simple Hose Punch	piece	1	600.00	600.00
	☑good quality				
112	2mm Black Plastic Wire	kgs	1	680.00	680.00
	☑good quality				
113	3/4" Jain LLDPE Pipe Yellow Twinline	meter	20	37.00	740.00
	☑good quality				



114	4-way Fogger Violet Nozzle 4.5 - 5.3 liters per hour per nozzle @4 bars, droplet average size for 55	piece	5	230.00	1,150.00
	☑good quality				
	☑good quality				
115	Modular Sprinkler Green Nozzle with Misting Spread 8mm female 104 liters per hour @28 psi	piece	8	68.00	544.00
	☑Functional and Good Quality				
116	Poly Take-off Detachable Male	piece	13	10.00	130.00
				TOTAL:	3,700,114.00

DILBERTO O. FERRAREN
BAC Chairman